
 

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity | Caldwell Building | 107 E. Madison Street | Tallahassee, FL 32399 
850.245.7105 | www.FloridaJobs.org 

www.twitter.com/FLDEO | www.facebook.com/FLDEO 
 

An equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and service are available upon request to individuals with 
disabilities. All voice telephone numbers on this document may be reached by persons using TTY/TTD equipment via 

the Florida Relay Service at 711. 

Ron DeSantis 
GOVERNOR 

Dane Eagle 
SECRETARY 

 
DATE:  July 30, 2021 
 
TO:  Local Workforce Development Board 22: CareerSource Broward 
 
FROM: Keantha B. Moore, Administrator, Bureau of One-Stop and Program Support 
 
SUBJECT: Related Party Contract Review Notification 
 
The above-referenced local workforce development board (LWDB) submitted the following related 
party contract(s) to the Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) for reporting purposes or prior 
approval: 
 

Contracting Entity Service Type Contract 
Amount 

School Board of Broward 
County 

Provide training services and supports to 135 Out 
of School Youth 

$600,000 

 
DEO reviewed the documents provided to ensure compliance with Section 15 of the grantee-
subgrantee agreement between DEO and the LWDB, as well as CareerSource Florida Strategic Policy 
(2012.05.24.A.2), as amended. 
 
Based on the amount of the contract and the outcome of DEO’s review, the contract(s) is determined 
to be: 
 

☐  Compliant – The above-referenced contract(s) did not require prior approval by DEO but was 
determined to meet the statutory requirements. The contract(s) must be published on the 
LWDB’s website within 10 days after approval by the LWDB and must remain on the website 
for at least one year after the contract is terminated. 

 
☒  Approved – The above-referenced contract(s) was determined to meet the criteria for approval.  

The LWDB may proceed with the contracting process with the contracting entity.  The 
contract(s) must be published on the LWDB’s website within 10 days after approval by DEO 
and must remain on the website for at least one year after the contract is terminated. 

 
☐  Denied – The contract(s) submitted was determined not to meet the criteria for approval.   

 
Please contact the DEO team at WorkforceContract.Review@deo.myflorida.com with any questions. 

http://www.twitter.com/FLDEO
mailto:WorkforceContract.Review@deo.myflorida.com






 
 
 
 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
 

TO 
 

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT 
 

NO. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 

BETWEEN 
 

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD  
 

AND 
 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 
 

DUNS# 077283471 
FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION / FAIN)# AA-33223-19-55-A-12 
FEDERAL AWARD DATE April 1, 2020 
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD $2,538,776 
FEDERAL AWARDING AGENCY USDOL 
CFDA# 17.259 
PASS THROUGH ENTITY Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity 
CONTRACT OFFICER Carol Hylton 

 

This Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Sub-Grant Agreement is fully supported by the 
Employment and Training Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor as part of an award 

totaling $2,538,776. Pursuant to the Steven’s Amendment100% of the funds support this 
program are federal funds. 

  



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

TO 

SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT  

NUMBER 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 

FOR 
 

PROGRAM YEAR 2021-2022 
 

BETWEEN 
 

CAREERSOURCE BROWARD 
 

AND 
 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT NO. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-
OSY-2335, which was entered into the 25th  day of June, 2019 by and between 
CAREERSOURCE BROWARD hereinafter referred to as CSBD, the administrative entity 
and fiscal agent for the CareerSource Broward Council of Elected Officials and the 
Broward Workforce Development Board, Inc., having its principal office at 2890 W. 
Cypress Creek Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF 
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA hereinafter referred to as SUB-GRANTEE, existing 
under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida as a public body politic, having its 
principal office at  600 S.E. Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, to begin on the 
date this Amendment is executed by the parties and to terminate June 30, 2022. 

 

 WITNESSETH THAT: 

 WHEREAS, CSBD and Sub-Grantee entered into an Agreement effective June 25, 
2019 to serve out of school youth as defined under the Workforce Innovation and 
Opportunity Act of 2014 Pub. L. 113 – 128, which was amended extending the term of 
the Agreement to June 30, 2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, CSBD wishes to amend the existing Agreement to extend the term of 
the Agreement through June 30, 2022, provide additional funds for the period of the 
extension and make the changes to the Article 7, Scope of Work as indicated herein in 
accordance; and 
 
 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 3 

 
WHEREAS, the CSBD Governing Boards have approved this Amendment to 

Agreement no. 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 at their meeting on May 27, 2021;  
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 
and obligations herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter 
stated, the parties hereto agree to amend Sub-Grantee Agreement No. 2019-2020-CR-
WIOA-OSY-2335 as follows: 
 
1. Article 3, Fiscal Management, is amended by replacing the compensation in Section 

3.2.1 a. with the underscored language as follows:  
 

3.2 Compensation 
 

3.2.1 Total Compensation 
 

a. The total funds allocated for the program to be operated under this 
Agreement for the renewal period shall be Five Hundred and Twelve 
Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Four Dollars and zero cents ($512,654.00), 
in accordance with the budget attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A. 

 
2. Article 5, Program Requirements, Section 5.16.1 is amended substitute the following 

for Article 5, Section 5.16.1  in the original Agreement as follows: 
 
5.16     Agreement Term 

 
5.16.1 The term of this Amendment to the Sub-grant Agreement shall begin on 

July 1, 2021 and is extended through June 30, 2022.  The term of the 
Amended Sub-grant Agreement may be extended for an additional 
period beginning July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023,  after which, it may 
also be extended for an additional four one-year terms at the option of 
the CSBD governing boards. All extensions are subject to performance 
as defined herein and the appropriation and availability of funds as 
described in this Sub-grant Agreement. 

  
3. Article 7, Scope of Work, Sections 7.1, is amended to reduce the number of youth to 

be served to one hundred and thirty –five (135) youth and to add the underscored 
language and to delete the stricken language as follows: 

 
7.1      Program Description Out-of-School Youth 

 
Sub-grantee shall conduct an out-of-school youth program for a   minimum of 
one hundred and thirty five (135) youth and a maximum of one hundred and 
ninety five (195) youth. This includes youth carried forward from the previous 
program year. Youth shall be at least 17 years old but have not yet reached 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 4 

their 24th birthday at the time of enrollment into the WIOA program, have not 
completed high school or obtained a GED.           

 
4. Article 7, Scope of Work Section 7.2 Sub-section 7.2.1 is amended to add the 

underscored language and to delete the stricken language as follows: 
 
7.2     Recruitment 

 
7.2.1 Sub-grantee shall recruit sufficient OSY youth, as defined herein, to be 

able to maintain a consistent caseload of 135 youth throughout the term 
of this Amendment. The number of youth to be enrolled includes the 
youth currently enrolled and carried forward from the previous contract 
term program year, to the new contract Agreement term. As youth exit 
successfully with their GED, the CSBD Program Manager, may approve 
additional enrollments to maintain a caseload of 135 youth. Sub-
grantee, shall make an effort to backfills slots within 45 days of a slot 
being vacated. Youth may not be enrolled nor may slots be backfilled in 
the 4th quarter of the program year as this is the renewal quarter when 
the CSBD governing boards determine whether to approve a renewal or 
approve providers following an RFP.  and up to 60 additional youth 
recruited and enrolled by backfilling into slots vacated as youth complete 
the program, exit and enter unsubsidized employment, post-secondary 
school, the military or advanced training. In order to enroll youth in 
excess of 195 youth, Sub-grantee shall receive written approval from the 
Youth Program Manager. 

 
5. Article 7, Scope of Work, Section 7.2, Sub-section 7.2.3 is amended to add the 

underscored language and to delete the stricken language as follows:  
 

7.2.3 Prior to enrolling youth into the program a copy of the youth’s most 
recent GED Ready test must be provided to the CSBD Program 
Manager, along with a written recommendation from the 
Recruiter/Guidance Counselor or the youth’s teacher that the youth is 
within 6 – 9 months of attainment of their GED. Sub-grantee shall backfill 
slots as youth successfully exit the program within 45 days of the slot 
being vacated except for during the 4th quarter. No youth shall be 
enrolled in Sub-grantee’s program in the 4th quarter of the program year.  
A copy of the referral must be included in the youth’s electronic CSBD 
DMS file simultaneous with the youth’s eligibility determination and 
enrollment into an activity in EF. If a youth’s assessment indicated that 
they are not within 6 – 9 months of being able to attain their GED, written 
approval for that youth’s enrollment shall be obtained from the CSBD 
Youth Program Manager. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 5 

Youth recruited and enrolled into the program shall be within six (6) to 
nine (9) months of attaining their GED. Sub-Grantee shall backfill slots 
as youth successfully exit the program. Backfills shall occur within 45 
days of a slot being vacated. Consider language that proof of the youth’s 
progress i.e. GED Ready or written statement from the teacher must be 
provided. 

 
6. Article 7, Scope of Work, Section 7.2, sub-section 7.2.6 is amended to add new Sub-

paragraphs  “e” and “f” as follows: 
 

7.2.6    Sub-grantee shall recruit youth by employing the following strategies: 
 

e. Through recommendation of the Recruiter/Guidance Counselor, 
who will have access to student records, and will be able to 
identify and contact youth and interview them to determine 
whether they  who may be appropriate for the programs and to 
encourage their enrollment. 
 

f. Youth recruited shall be assessed prior to enrollment in the CSBD 
program for suitability and a determination of whether the youth 
has the qualifications to be successful in the program. 

 
7. Article 7, Scope of Work, Section 7.2, Sub-section 7.2.9 is amended to delete the 

stricken language as follows:  
 

7.2.9 If necessary To obtain progress information about youth in the program, 
Sub-grantee shall require youth to sign a FERPA release or other 
applicable release. Youth who refuse to sign the release shall not be 
enrolled. 

 
8. Article 7, Scope of Work, Section 7.2 is amended to  add new Sub-sections 7.2.10 

and 7.2.11 as follows:  
 

7.2.10 Youth shall not be enrolled without sufficient time left during the program 
year July 1 – June 30 to attain either their GED or a measureable skills 
gain as defined by the USDOL.  

 
          7.2.11 In general youth shall not be enrolled during the 4th quarter of the 

program year. The 4th quarter shall be used to recruit, interview and 
meet recruitment goals for the immediately upcoming program year. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 6 

9. Article 7, Scope of Work, Section 7.3 Sub-section 7.3.1 is amended to add the 
underscored language:  

 
7.3.1 Sub-grantee shall be responsible for participant eligibility certification, which 

shall include an eligibility determination and assessment in accordance with 
WIOA. Prior to enrolling a youth into EmployFlorida the youth must be approved 
by the WIOA Program Manager via email documentation to Sub-grantee.  

 
10. Article 7, Section 7.3, Eligibility, Assessment and Individual Service Strategy,  Sub-

section, 7.3.13 Sub-paragraph c, is amended to add the underscored language  and 
to delete the stricken language as follows:  

 
7.3.13 

c. All participants shall be basic skills assessed using the TABE, GED 
Ready or such other test approved by sub-grantee for purposes of 
determining basic skill levels.  Sub-grantee may use basic skills 
assessments taken within the past 6 months rather than additional 
testing if available. The assessment shall be a critical tool in 
determining participant’s suitability for the program.  
All participants shall be basic skills assessed using the TABE or such 
other test approved by Sub-grantee and the State of Florida 
Department of Economic Opportunity for purposes of determining 
basic skill levels. 

 
11.  Article 7, Section 7.3 Eligibility, Assessment and Individual Service Strategy, Sub-

section 7.3.14, is amended to delete Sub-section 7.3.14 and Sub-sections 7.3.15 
through 7.3.22 shall be renumbered 7.3.14 through 7.3.21 respectively, as follows: 
 

7.3.14 Sub-grantee shall administer the TABE test as a part of the eligibility 
certification process at the start of the program for purposes of 
determining the youth's basic skills levels and ability to succeed in the 
program. If Sub-grantee performed a TABE test upon enrollment of the 
youth into the GED program, they may use those scores or they may 
ask the youth to retake the TABE. These scores shall be noted in the 
participant's file and in Employ Florida. 

 
12.  Article 7, Section 7.3 Eligibility, Assessment and Individual Service Strategy, Sub-

section, 7.3.16, (new 7.3.15) is amended to add the underscored language to  
paragraph 7.13.15 f: 
 

f.  TABE, or other basic skills test or GED Ready Test to assess youth’s 
readiness to test.  

 
13. Article 7, Section 7.3 Eligibility, Assessment and Individual Service Strategy, Sub-

section, 7.3.17 (new 7.3.16) is amended to add the underscored language and to 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 7 

delete the stricken language as follows: 
 

7.13.16   Youth shall be recruited by the recruiter/guidance counselor, who shall 
contact, interview, assess and determine the suitability of the 
prospective youth program applicants and their qualifications for the 
program. Youth may also be assessed by a program teacher. 
Assessments must be conducted using appropriate assessment 
tools. Youth interested in and recruited for the program will be 
contacted by a program teacher and will receive a scheduled 
appointment for assessment and appropriate placement into this 
program.  Assessments will be provided at the school/program site. 
Once the student is determined eligible for the program, enrollment 
into the program shall will occur within two (2) weeks. 

 
14.  Article 7, Section 7.4 Program Services to be Provided to the Youth, Sub-section 

7.4.5 is amended to delete Sub-paragraph “a” and its sub sub-paragraphs and to 
renumber Sub-paragraphs “b” through “k,” Sub-paragraphs “a” through “j”  
accordingly. 
 

15. Article 7, Section 7.4 Program Services to be Provided to the Youth, Sub-section 
7.4.5, Sub-paragraph “b” (new Sub-paragraph “a”) and Sub-sub-paragraphs “i” 
through “viii” are amended to add the underscored language and to delete the stricken 
language as follows: 

 
a. Academic intervention and instruction in a classroom or online 

setting. Youth will be provided online instruction utilizing varying 
modalities, including but not limited to the Essential Education 
Curriculum through the GEDREADY Curriculum program. Teacher 
facilitators will meet with students individually to support student 
learning and achievement. Significant features of the curriculum 
include: 
 
i. Scaffolding learning progression to meet rigorous standards. 

 
ii. High-quality texts and instruction that promote comprehension        

and understanding of complex ideas. 
 

iii. An early emphasis on speech, language, and literacy   
foundational skills while in the classroom. 

 
iv. Instruction across all key literacy strands—language, reading, 

writing, speaking, and listening while in the classroom. 
 

v. Integration of student-centric activity and peer-to-peer    
technologies. 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 8 

 
vi. Easy-to-implement instructional rotations and classroom 

routines. 
 

vii. Comprehensive benchmark and progress monitoring system, 
including the new Power Pass component, which mirrors high-
stakes assessments. 

 
viii. An online, leveled reading library, ReadingScape, with engaging, 

multimedia text selections. 
 

16.  Article 7, Section 7.4, Program Services to be Provided to the Youth, Sub-section 
7.4.7,  Sub-paragraph “d”  Sub Sub-paragraph “ii” is amended to add the underscored 
language and to delete the stricken language as follows: 
 
     ii. Sub-grantee shall develop a plan for expenditure of the funds on 

        work experience and OJT activities within thirty days following  
the enrollment of each youth or in the case of youth already 
enrolled, within thirty (30) days of the execution of this contract. 
The work experience plan shall include:  

 
17.  Article 7, Section 7.5,  Participant Counseling and Case Management, Sub-section 

7.5.1,  is amended to add Sub-paragraphs a, b, and c, which language is   underscored 
as follows: 
 

7.5.1   Sub-grantee staff will work to forge a bond with youth during the initial 
marketing/recruitment phase. Staff will present themselves as "caring 
adults," willing to deliver holistic services that support the entire family unit, 
whenever possible. 

 
a. Sub-grantee shall create a spread sheet identifying the youth 

assigned to each teacher facilitator. 
 
b. The spread sheet shall be updated monthly to include the youth’s 

name, state ID, WIOA Enrollment Date, training start date, Projected 
completion date, actual completion date, case closure date and 
closure reason. 

 
c. The spreadsheet shall be made available to the CSBD Youth 

Program Manager electronically following each monthly update. 
 
 
 

18.  Article 7, Section 7.6 Participant Incentives, Sub-section 7.6.3 is amended to delete 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 9 

the stricken language as follows: 
 

7.6.3  In accordance with USDOL guidance youth may not be provided an 
incentive payment for enrollment or solely for attendance in class. Youth 
may not receive an incentive for participating in attending a work 
experience. The incentive should be for making it to the midway and/or 
completion of the work experience for which they are receiving a wage. 
Youth must show positive outcomes, passing assessments and 
attaining functional grade gains to be eligible for an incentive. Incentives 
should be interspersed throughout the youth's tenure in the program. 

 
19.  Article 7, Participant Time, Data Entry, File Maintenance, Attendance, and Wages, 

Section 7.7.1, is amended to add the underscored language as follows: 
 

7.7.1   If work experience /internship payments are to be made to the youth,         
CSBD shall inform Sub-grantee of the payment date and amount. Sub-
grantee shall be responsible for keeping verified time and attendance 
documentation and for coordinating payroll distribution with CSBD. Sub-
grantee shall maintain participant time and attendance records, which 
shall consist of daily time sheets indicating the hours per day and type 
of activity and shall be signed by the participant and the supervisor. 

 
20. Article 7, , Participant Time, Data Entry, File Maintenance, Attendance, and Wages, 

Section 7.7.6, is amended to add the underscored language as follows: 
 

7.7.6 Youth’s attendance and academic performance will be monitored by the    
FOCUS data system utilized in Adult Education (GED) classrooms.  The 
teacher assigned will monitor student’s progress on a weekly basis and will 
maintain each student’s career pathway portfolio, monitoring both 
designated timeline and goals. All youth enrolled in the program shall 
participate on a full time basis. You who plan to attend on a less than full 
time basis may only be enrolled in the program with the written approval of 
the CSBD Youth Program Manager, 

 
21. Article 7, Section 7.8, Program Staffing, Sub-section 7.8.3 is amended to  delete the 

stricken language as follows: 
 

7.8.3 All teacher facilitators funded under this Agreement shall be assigned a 
caseload. The caseload shall be evenly distributed among the facilitator 
teachers hired under this Agreement. With the addition of a job developer 
in the program budget Sub-Grantee shall assure the development of 
worksites is evenly distributed among the staff. 

 
22. Article 7, Section 7.8, Program Staffing, is amended to add a new Sub-section 7.8.8 

and Sub-paragraphs “a” through “g” as follows: 



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 10 

 
7.8.8 One of the staff to be hired shall be an individual with guidance counselor 

certification. The individual shall: 
 

a. Familiarize themselves with the CSBD program funded by the 
Agreement and also with the scope of work for the Agreement 
between CSBD and Broward College. 

 
b. Learn WIOA OSY eligibility requirements as described herein. 
 
c. Review students records who have graduated or dropped out 
     without graduating who are between the ages of 17 - 24 

 
d. Contact candidates who fit the WIOA eligibility criteria and who may 

be suitable and have the qualifications to succeed in the program 
funded by this Agreement or the BC program.  

 
e. Discuss the benefits of obtaining a GED or post-secondary training 
     with the youth contacted. 
 
f. Arrange an appointment for students declaring their interest in  
     training so that the youth may be assessed by program staff and  
     enrolled in either the program funded under this Agreement or the  
     BC program. 

 
g. Recruitment goals shall be set and the 3rd quarter of the program 

year shall be used to recruit for quarter 1 of the following program 
year. 
 

23.  Article 7, Section 7.8 Program Staffing, is amended to add a new Sub-section 7.8.9 
as follows: 

7.8.9 Sub-grantee shall provide a copy of the Agreement work statement to all 
program staff and a copy of the Agreement fiscal requirements to all fiscal 
staff. Sub-grantee shall require all staff to sign a statement indicating that 
they have received the applicable sections of the Agreement and have 
reviewed and understand the Agreement objectives and requirements. 

 
24.  Article 7, section  7.10, Performance, as amended by Amendment Number One is 

deleted in its entirety and is replaced by the following section 7.10  which is  
underscored as follows: 
 
7.10           Performance  



 
 
 
 

SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 11 

 
7.10.1 Sub-grantee shall meet the following performance with respect to the     

maintenance and correctness of their files:  
 
a. Sub-grantee is responsible for implementing a self- monitoring 

protocol. 
 

b. Sub-grantee shall make all corrective actions, as a result of findings 
identified by (1) Sub-grantee through their own required self-monitoring, 
(2) the CSBD Program Manager or (3) the CSBD external monitors, 
including the state, within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the monitoring 
report. The corrective action must be accepted in writing by CSBD. 
Findings may not exceed five percent (5%) of the files monitored by 
CSBD, its external monitors or the state monitors, or of funds received, 
and no more than five percent (5%) of the Sub-grantee's data entry may 
be untimely or incorrect as determined by the CSBD Youth Program 
Manager. 

 
7.10.2 Enrollment Goals - Sub-grantee shall enroll 135 youth.  

 
a. A minimum of 94 youth or seventy percent (70%) of the 135 youth 

enrolled each program year, that this contract is in  effect, must be able 
to complete their GED studies and obtain their high school credential by 
June 30 of that same year. 
 

b. For youth carried forward from the previous program year 100% must 
exit by June 30 of the subsequent program year.  
 

c. Of the 135 youth enrolled in Sub-grantee’s GED program, 94 youth or 
70% of 135 youth must exit the program by June 30, of each year this 
program is in effect. 

 
7.10.3 Sub-grantee shall be required to meet all the performance elements 

described below to be considered as having met performance: 
 

 
a. 121 youth which is 90% of the 135 youth enrolled each program year 

this Agreement is in effect must achieve a measurable skill gain during 
the program year each year that they remain in the program. 
Measureable skills gain is defined by USDOL and the State of Florida. 
This shall consist of attainment of the GED and/or passing a “GED 
READY” component.  
 

b. Of the 135 youth program participants enrolled in Sub-grantee’s GED 
program, 94 youth or 70% of 135 youth must exit the program by June 
30, of each year this program is effect. 



SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 12 

c. Of the 94 youth that must exit prior to June 30 each year 80 youth,
which is 85%, must complete their GED and obtain a High School
credential by June 30, 2022. To the extent youth in excess of 94 youth
exit by the end of the program year 85% of the total exiting must
complete their GED and obtain a High School credential.

d. Of the 94 youth that must exit prior to June 30 each year 80 youth or
85% of the 94 youth  shall enter the military, post-secondary education
or be in unsubsidized employment at the time of their exit from the
WIOA program and through the second (2nd) quarter after exit from the
program so as to be considered as having met the “employment
measure.”

e. Youth placed into employment shall earn a minimum of $9.00 an hour.

f. Of the 80 youth that must be placed into employment, the military or
post-secondary training 72 of the youth, which is 90% of the 80 youth,
shall be retained in post-secondary education, employment or the
military through the fourth (4th) quarter after their exit from the program.

25. All provisions of said Agreement, which are not in conflict with this Amendment, shall
continue to be enforced in accordance with the terms and conditions therein. 

26. Except as expressly stated in this Amendment, all other definitions, terms and
conditions, provisions, paragraphs and exhibits of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect and without change.

27. This Amendment and all its Exhibits/Attachments are made a part of said Agreement.

28. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date on which it has been signed
by all the Parties.



SBBC 2019-2020-CR-WIOA-OSY-2335 
Amendment 2 - PY 2021-2022 
Page 13

EXECUTION PAGE 

 IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this 

document on the respective dates under each signature: The School Board of 

Broward County, Florida signing by and through its ___________________ following 

____________________ BOARD approval on the ____ day of _________, 2021 

and CareerSource Broward signing by and through its President/CEO following 

action on May 27, 2021.

AS TO CAREERSOURCE BROWARD:  

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ BY:  ______________________ 
(Signature) 

_____________________________  CAROL HYLTON 

TITLE: PRESIDENT/CEO______   

DATE:  ____________________ 

Approved as to form by the CareerSource Broward 
General Counsel 
2890 West Cypress Creek Road   
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309  

BY: ______________________________   
  Rochelle J. Daniels        
  General Counsel 

06/07/2021

______________
(Signature)

____________

____________

____________
Rochelle J Da












